* The current service cost includes an allowance for administration expenses of 0.4% of payroll.

Projected defined benefit cost for the period to 31 March 2017
Analysis of projected amount to be charged to operating profit for the period to 31 March 2017

Period Ended 31 March 2018 Assets
£’000

Obligations
£’000

Net (liability)/asset
£’000   % of pay

Projected Current service cost * - 446 (446) (40.1%)
Interest income on plan assets 320 -  320 27.8%
Interest cost on defined benefit obligation -  398 (398) (35.8%)
Total Net Interest Cost 320 398 (78) (7.0%)

Total Included in Profit and Loss 320 844 (524) (47.1%)
* The monetary value is based on a projected payroll of £1,112,000.  B3Living estimated contributions for the period

to 31 March 2018 is approximately £485,000.

B3LIVING
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

Page 57 of 60

Hertfordshire County Council Pension Fund (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out
below:
Change in assumptions at 31 March 2017: Approximate % increase

to Employer Liability
Approximate

monetary
amount (£000)

0.5% decrease in Real Discount Rate 9% 1,391
1 year increase in member life expectancy 3%  456
0.5% increase in the Salary Increase Rate 2%   235
0.5% increase in the Pension Increase Rate 7% 1,135

History of experience gains and losses in the year to 31 March

Period ended 31 March 2016 2017 2016 2015

Amount recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income

Amount

(359)

(513)

(567)
Percentage of the present value of pension liabilities 2.4% 4.0% 4.2%

Amount recognised in the Other Comprehensive income

Amount

(1,086)

   1,141

(874)
Percentage of the present value of pension liabilities 7.1% 8.8% 6.5%

The Association has two other provisions for liabilities and they are analysed as follows:

Utilities

Onerous
Contract

Total
2017 Total 2016

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
At start of year 573 - 573 478
Provided during the year - 314 314 95
Released during the year (96) - (96) -
At the end of the year 477 314 791 573

Utilities
The Association has a utility contract, which has similar characteristics to a case which had an
unfavourable court ruling. The Association recognised a potential liability based on the precedent
resulting from the court ruling.  The provision only relates to past activity and is not applicable to future
activities.

Onerous Contract
The Association made a provision during the year for an onerous contract under an operating lease
entered into in prior years. The contract is no longer expected to generate the economic benefits
anticipated at the inception of the lease agreement.